

Ĩ

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13703

PAGE 1

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25901

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV

0H-p H0

304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	interior and a factor and a fac	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/01/ BID OPENING DATE:		2007	BTD	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
	Issues and the second s	lesson lesson ava			
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1	JB	962-73		\$185,200.00
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORA	TION OF LAND		
	AGENCY, THE PROTECTION'S	WEST VIR	GINIA DEPARTMENT (TION, IS SOLICIT-	
	RECLAMATION	ON THE M	ONTRACT IS TO PERI INING OPERATION OF , NOW UNDER REVOKE	MID-ATLANTIC	
	AND GENERAL	SUPERVISTHE STAT	L BE PERFORMED UNI ION OF THE AGENT A E OF WEST VIRGINIA TECTION.	ASSIGNED TO THE	
	ON 03/20/07	@ 10:00 1	PREBID CONFERENCE AM. FAILURE TO AT LT IN BID DISQUALT	TEND THE PREBID	
	EQUIPMENT AN ACCOMPLISH T PROJECT IS L	D OTHER I HE ITEMS OCATED NI	PROVIDE ALL LABOR NECESSARY SERVICES AS SPECIFIED IN T EAR RHODELL, WV, F OF APPROXIMATALY	S SO AS TO THIS CONTRACT. RALEIGH	
			TE AND PRE-BID ARED SPECIFICATIONS.	ON THE LAST TWO	
	ALL WORK MUS	T BE COM	PLETED IN ACCORDAI	CE WITH THE	
SIGNATURE	22	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
	nue /	10 Br	TELEPHONE (3	04)765-5288 DATE 4	1/10/07
PRESIDE	NT	55-062	-4840	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



PEZDOR

*709052008

SUTTON WV

2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

Ĭ

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC

26601

304 765 5288

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13703

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ö

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/01/ BID OPENING DATE:	0.4.7.0	/2007	BI	D O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ENVIRONMENT	AL PROTECTI	ON AND PURCHAS	E D	E DEPARTMENT OF RDER ISSUED BY ASING DIVISION.	
	PREFERENCE I	FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL	PR	ODUCTS	
	PURCHAS: NO CONTI A STATE	ING DIVISIC RACTOR MAY CONTRACT F MADE IN T	USE OR SUPPLY ROJECT OTHER T	SUB: STE: HAN	SECTION 2 BELOW EL PRODUCTS FOR	
	CONS OF C STRI OR I OR C EQUI SUCH	TRUCTION COR OTHER IMPORTANT INCOME. INCOME	F, OR ANY ADDI PROVEMENT TO A LUDING, BUT NO R THE INSTALLA VENTILATING PL THE SUPPLY OF	TION NY N T L: TION ANTS AND CON HICH	IMITED TO, ROAD N OF ANY HEATING S OR OTHER MATERIALS FOR NTRACT WITH THE H BIDS WERE	
	SHAI FABI PROC SUCI HEAI	ED, DRAWN, RICATED OR CESSED BY A I OPERATION TH, BASIC	EXTRUDED, FOR	GED LARI F TV MADI IC I	LY PROCESSED, OF WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	AMER	rica and in		RITO	D STATES OF ORY, CONTINENTAI SDICTION OF THE	
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	555555557777	ITIONS -	
			LEFRONE	•	DATE	
TITLE	F	EIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13703

PAGE 3

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF:::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Ţ

DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRINT	FED TEE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
03/01/	2007				5.5	I HEIGHT TERING
BID OPENING DATE:	'04/10/	2007	В	ID OI	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	: UNIT	ED STATES.				
		AUTHORIZE	E PURCHASING THE USE OF F		RTMENT MAY, IN GN STEEL	
	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ONE TEN L CONTRACT RED DOLLAR TER. FOR T IS THE VA	TH OF ONE PER COST OR TWO S (\$2,500.00)	CENT THOUS , WHI F THI EEL I	SAND FIVE ICHEVER IS IS SECTION, THE	
	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINES THA PRODUCED I TITY OR OT		TEEL STATE OT RE	MATERIALS ARE ES IN SUFFICIENT EASONABLY	
	OF THIS	SECTION MA		ro ki	S IN VIOLATION IVIL PENALTIES 3-56.	
	REV. 10/01/0	1				
	EXHIBIT 5					
	WITHIN 365 C IS RECEIVED.	ALENDAR DA UNLESS O	IS CONTRACT INTERMITED THE STATE SPECTON TO THE TOTAL SECONT	NOTIC IFIEL	CE TO PROCEED O, THE FULLY	
	CANCELLATION				IG RESERVES THE	
SIGNATURE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN			
			IELEPHOI	YE.	DATE	
TITLE	FE	in .			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
187115	THE DEODONIDING	TO DEO INOED	TAIANAT AND ADDOR	-00 111	ODAOE ADOME LABELE	



Ĭ

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13703 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P

304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

*709052008

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE T OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINT		TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	ا ما	/10/	'2007		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	Υ	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	NOTICE I SUPPLIED	O TH ARE SPE	E VEN	DOR I N INF	ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE BID AND	OR WORKMANSHI	P
<u></u>	THE HIGH RATES AS	ER O	F THE	U.S. HED F	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR RALEIGH COUNT NIA CODE 21-5-1,	ABOR MINIMUM 1 Y,	AY WAGE
F	INTEREST REQUIRED OR IN AN	'FOR BY YAM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENT:	
					VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI		
	ALL OF T			CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	Г OF
	OF COMME SSUANCE THE BID	RCIA OF DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	SSFUL VENDOR SHA LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000.	NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED II	
	FURNISH	PROO	F OF	BUILD	URANCE: SUCCESS ERS RISK - ALL R % OF THE AMOUNT	ISK INSURANCE	IN
Ī	HE BID	PAYA	BLE T	O THE CH BI	ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST V D AS A BID BOND.	IRGINIA, SHALI THE SUCCESSI	L BE
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE
TITLE		FE	JN .			ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13703

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE T OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 03/01/2007 |04/10/2007 BID 'OPENING TIME 0'1:30PM BID OPENING DATE: CAT. LINE **QUANTITY** LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF Public works, where the cost is more than \$50,000 and, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26601

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13703 PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

P Ō

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/01/2007 04/10/2007 OPENING TIME 0'1:30PM BID OPENING DATE: LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13703

7

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODZEK

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF SHIP OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE Ţ OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN 03/01/		IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	04/70/	2007	l BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP GAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	AND LIST SHA PURCHASING D	LL BE FORW IVISION. OF THE ADD	ENDUM TO THE STA	ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALSO	
	INTERESTED POPENING DATE	ARTIES AND ANY ADD FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
	CIRCUMSTANCE	s.			·
	BIDDERS AND AND THE STAT REGULATIONS SHALL ALSO A EXCEPTION MA	SUBMITTED E AUDITOR' THAT APPLY PPLY TO AN Y BE FOR A	TO THE STATE PUR S OFFICE. THE S TO THE ORIGINAL ADDENDUM DOCUME	IS ISSUED FOR THI	
	REV. 11/96				
	EXHIBIT 10				
	ADDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT		
	ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR SPECIFICATION,	Y REVISIONS TO MY	Z
	ADDENDUM NOS	.:			
	NO. 1		••••	•	
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FE	IN	, seem 1101 to		
				ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13703

PAGE 8

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

B DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

F.O.B

03/01/		10/2007		OPENING TIME 01	
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OLDIATING LIME OT	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	NO. 2				
	NO. 3				
	NO. 4			• ,	
	NO. 5				
	T TIMIDEDOM	דד הכד וח הזויח בודה הי	TIDE TO CONTEXTON TO	HE RECEIPT OF THE	
			SE FOR REJECTION		
			DE TOR REDECTION	Or THE DIDG.	
			a s		
				GNATURE	
-	1	·	RUCTION, INC. CO		
	Meedow		KOCITON, TIVE. CO	MPANY	
		4/10/07	DA	TE.	
	REV. 11/9	6			
		CONTE			
		COINT	RACTORS LICENSE		
	 WEST VIRG	INIA STATE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
			RFORM CONTRACTIN		
		T BE LICENSED		INIA CONTRACTORS	
l i	1		OWERED TO ISSUE		
	LICENSE.		1	RS LICENSE MAY BE	
			WEST VIRGINIA D		
	25305. T	ELEPHONE: (30	ING 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
	2000. I	LILIE HONE. (30	±, 550-7090.		
	WEST VIRG	INIA STATE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	IRES ANY	
í i	i e	i i	INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	
	NUMBER ON	THEIR BID.			
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE		IFIN		JAN E	
		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 8 61 11		ILIO TO DEC ILIOTE			



ı

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13703

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>ENDOR

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

S DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

OAK HILL, WV

25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED 03/01/2007	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
	7/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BIDDER TO	COMPLETE:			
CONTRACTOR	S NAME:	MCCOURT & SON CO	pnistruction, inc.	
CONTRACTOR	E LICENSE NO	.: .wv.0.01.913		
COPY OF THI		į ·	TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	AF	PLICABLE LAW		
& REGULATION THE INFORMATION SOLE AUTHOR	ONS, PURCHAS FORMATION PR ISSUED BY T RITY GOVERNI	E CODE, PURCHASI ING DIVISION POL OVIDED IN THE "R HE PURCHASING DI NG THIS PROCUREM ED IN SPECIFICAT	EQUEST FOR VISION IS THE ENT.	
ANY OTHER S	SOURCE, VERB THE INFORMAT	AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS	
A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
PURCHA BUILDI 2019 V	ASING DIVISI ING 15 NASHINGTON S	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130		
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WILEN DECOMPINE	<u> </u>			JE ITO. ED ADOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13703 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/01/2007 '04/10/2007 OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: CAT. LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT MUST CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP13703 BID OPENING DATE AND TIME: 04/10/2007 @ 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: (304) 765-5293 ____ THIS IS THE END OF RFQ \$ 185,200.00 DEP13703 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304) <u>3765-5288</u> 4/10 /07 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-062-4840

BUYER - PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP13703

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

REV. 1/29/02

SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>Mid-Atlantic Resources Corporation</u>, Permit <u>D-73-82</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item #_3.0_. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #_2.0_ shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign shall be constructed and erected in accordance with attached specifications. The sign shall be maintained during the construction activities and through the life of the warranty period. Sign cost is a No Bid Item and included with mobilization cost. No work shall be authorized or allowed at site until sign is constructed and erected on site and approved by DEP.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item # 9.0 shall be installed.
- 3. Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall be maintained throughout the life of the project. Backfill is required for <u>all areas</u>. Regrading and topsoiling are required for <u>all areas</u>. Revegetation and soil improvements are required for <u>all areas</u>. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- 4. Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (Bid Item #_7.0_)
- 5. Check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility.
- 6. Remove any and all debris from site. Contractor must provide documentation of proper disposal.
- 7. Install four (4) wet mine seals. Each wet mine seal shall have a splash pad constructed at its discharge. The splash pads shall be rip-rap, three feet wide by five feet long with an eighteen inch blanket thickness.
- 8. Backfill to completely eliminate approximately 620 linear feet of highwall. Backfilling shall include the elimination of the road/diversion above the highwall. Backfill material shall be blended into the top of the upslope side of the road/diversion. Note: All backfilled and regraded slopes shall be no steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 vertical or shall be pulled back to the slope of original ground prior to mining.
- 9. All black/potentially toxic material encountered shall be segregated and isolated in the backstack per attached specifications. Material to be isolated must be mixed with 40 tons of agricultural lime prior to final placement in the backstack.
- 10. Eliminate Pond 1 by regrading to a sheetflow drainage pattern. Note: Any water impounding structures shall be pumped down prior to regrading.
- 11. Eliminate the beaver pond by removing all the pipe at road crossing and beneath of the hollow fill. All of the fill material in these areas shall be removed prior to the construction of Stream Channel Two (2). Slopes in this area shall be no steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 vertical or shall be pulled back to the slope of original ground prior to mining. Note: Water from the stream shall be diverted around the construction area by pumping and/or piping, during removal of piping, removal of fill material and construction of Rip-Rap Stream Channel Two (2) to minimize sedimentation of the stream.
- 12. Construct approximately 580 linear feet of Stream Channel Two (2). Stream Channel Two (2) shall have a uniform grade from beginning to end. Note: Rip-rap shall be placed in a 24 inch blanket thickness. Twenty-five percent of the rock shall be 24 inch or larger, the remaining seventy-five percent shall be well graded rock sufficient enough to fill the voids between the larger rock.

CB-23 - DEP13703

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

13. Install 900 linear feet of haybale dike for sediment control during and after construction.

14. Regrade and revegetate approximately four (4) acres of disturbance.

I David L. Martin, Sr., the undersigned, hereby certify ¹ that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement Tites.

Date: 19

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 7202

And the second s

¹ The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied.

McCourt & Son Construction, ML. 2790 Centralia Road **Sutton, WV 26601**

BUYER PAGE CB-23 013 REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13703 CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENI	QUANTITY			
TIEM NO	O. QUANTITI	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: Mid-Atlantic Resource Corporation		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>D-73-82</u>		
1.0	LUMP SUN	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,00000
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,000.0</u> 0
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,500.0</u> 0
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>81,200.</u> 0
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,000.0</u>
6.0		REVEGETATION		
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>800.00</u>
6.2	LUMP SUM	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,200.0</u> 0
6.3	LUMP SUM	<u>MULCH</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,200.0</u> 0
6.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>4,000.0</u> 0
7.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	200.00
8.0		EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES	·	
8.1	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE POND ONE (1)	LUMP SUM	500.00
8.2	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE BEAVER POND AND REMOVE PIPES AND HOLLOW FILL	LUMP SUM	5,800.00
9.0	900 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 5.00 \$ PER LF	<u>4,500.0</u> 0
10.0	4 EA	WET MINE SEAL (Non-acid producing seams)	\$7875.00 PER EA	31,500.0
11.0	LUMP SUM	RIP-RAP STREAM CHANNEL TWO (2)		40,800.00
12.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM \$	1,000.00

McCourt & Son Construction, inc. 2790 Centralia Road Sutton, WV 26601

CB-23 DEP13703 CB-23....

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

em no.	QUANTITY		DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	THUOMA
3.0	LUMP SUM	LIMING		LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,000.0</u> 0
4.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES		NO BID ITEM	
			TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>D-73-82</u>		\$ <u>185,200</u> .
,					
٠					
	,			·	
			•		

AFFIDAVIT

162

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	MCCOURT &	SON CONSTRU	JCTION, INC.		
	27		0	4/10/07	
Authorized Signature	e Jan		Date:	4/10/07	
No Debt Affidavit (Revised	10/13/06)		•		

Agency Purchasing
REQ.P.O#DEP13703

Bond #	4634
--------	------

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the unde	rsigned, MCCOurt & Son Construction, Inc.	
_{of 2790 Centralia}	Rd. Sutton, WV 266	01 as Principal, and Companion Property and Ca	ısua
surance Co _{of} 7512 Slate Rid	ge Blvd. Reynoldsby	on as Principal, an Companion Property and Ca on OH 43068 Poration organized and existing under the laws of the State of South	l
Carolina with its principal offi	ce in the City of Atlanta,	GA, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the per	nal sum of Fitteen Thous	sand (\$ 15,000.00) for the payment of which,	
well and truly to be made, we jointly ar	nd severally bind ourselves, our i	heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
The Condition of the above o	bligation is such that whereas th	e Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
		o and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	
DEP13703 Mid-Atlantic R			
	,		
NOW THEREFORE,			
(a) If said bid shall be reject	ed. or		
(b) If said bid shall be accep	ted and the Principal shall enter	into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached	
hereto and shall furnish any other bon-	ds and insurance required by the	e bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full	
force and effect. It is expressly under	stood and agreed that the liability	y of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event.	
exceed the penal amount of this obliga		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
The Surety, for the value received by any exten-	aived, hereby supulates and agre sion of the time within which the	ees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	
waive notice of any such extension.		congecting, aposperation, and said outers does hereby	
		o set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations	
		esents to be signed by their proper officers, this	
10th _{day of} April	, 20 <u>07</u> .		
Principal Corporate Seal		McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.	
		(Name of Principal)	
		By State of the St	
		(Must be President or Vice President)	
		Ace President)	
		(Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal		Companion Property and Casualty Insuran	nce
		(Name of Surety)	
		A .	
		Graft.	
		Attorney-in-Fact	
INDODIANT S	and a second to the second	// Andrew C. Heaner	
IMPORTANT – Surety executing bot must be affixed, a power of attorney		Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals	
	,		

COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

P. O. Box 100165 (29202) 51 Clemson Road Columbia, SC 29229

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY had made. Constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, Constitute and appoint Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado: Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica B. Gardiner of Loganville, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; or Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obliques provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million dollars).

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 24th day of December 2003.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Officer, Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Vice President this 2200.
Attest: COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY By: Charles M. Potok, President Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COLOR TO FROM AND A COLOR
Signed and sealed at the City of Columbia, Dated the 10thday of April 2007

Revised: 12/22/2006

State of West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner

Certificate of Authority

Whereas, COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE

COMPANY domiciled in the State of South Carolina has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(c) -- FIRE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(d) -- MARINE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) -- CASUALTY

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) -- SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2007, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2006.

and Chia

Jane L. Cline Insurance Commissioner

WV File #1602

Companion Property & Casualty Insurance Company

NAIC Company Code: 12157 NAIC Group Code: 0661

Statutory Financial Statement As of December 31, 2005

		•
Total Admitted Assets:		Assets Bonds: Stocks: Cash & Short-term Investments: Agents Balances or Uncollected Reinsured Companies Amounts Recoverable From Reinsurers Other Assets:
\$ 356,812,916		\$ 209,225,230 8,841,531 46,011,217 62,466,033 2,125,335 28,143,570
Total Liabilities & Policyholder Surpius:	Policyholder Surplus Capital Stock: Surplus: Total Policyholder Surplus:	Reserve for: a) Losses-& LAE: b) Unearned Premiums: c) Expenses, Taxes, Licenses & Fees: Payables to Parents, Subsidiaries & Affiliates: Other Liabilities:
\$ 356,812,916	\$ 4,200,000 84,293,540 \$ 88,493,540	\$ 159,613,743 70,788,900 22,108,826 5,305,930 10,501,977 \$ 268,319,376

Notes: Bonds & Stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the NAIC

Sertification: The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions there from for the period ended explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all assets and liabilities and of the condition and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits; schedules and except that 1) state law may differ, or 2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices nd procedu g to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively

Charles M. Potok, President

Curtis C. Stewart, VP & CFC

Notarized: State of South Carolina County of Richland

On the 262 day of April, 2006 before me came the above named officers of Companion Property and Casually Insurance Company to me personally known to be individuals and officers described herein, and ack instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office.

My Commission expires: 25 MM 20

